It is for this end that the study looked 
at some Girinka Program intermediate outcomes such as crop yield, 
milk production and sales, and at expected Girinka Program outcomes, 
specifically household income, household food security and nutritional 
status of under-five children. 

One thousand, one hundred and six (1106) households made of 343 
Girinka Program beneficiaries and 763 non-beneficiaries were randomly 
selected from 90 cells, 51 sectors and 10 districts. Needed information 
was collected using semi-structured questionnaires for household 
survey; focus group discussions and key informants’ checklists for